



\$~44 to 53

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 959/2018, CRL.M.A. 35517/2018

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with  
Ms. Ananya Shamsbery, Ms.  
Muskan Chawla and Ms. Manavi  
Dhingra, Advs.

versus

JOGINDER SINGH RANA & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Arun Khatri and Mr. Pranavjeet  
Singh, Advs. for R-1 & 2  
Ms. Arzoo, Adv. for R-3

45

+ CRL.REV.P. 1015/2018, CRL.M.A. 47770/2018

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with  
Ms. Ananya Shamsbery, Ms.  
Muskan Chawla and Ms. Manavi  
Dhingra, Advs.

versus

ASHISH MISHRA & ORS .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rakesh Mittal, Mr. Abhimanyu  
Singh, Adv. with Ms. Yamini  
Mittal and Mr. Ajay Harshana,  
Advs. for R-1 & 2  
Ms. Arzoo, Adv. for R-3

46

+ CRL.REV.P. 1016/2018, CRL.M.A. 47772/2018

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with  
Ms. Ananya Shamsbery, Ms.  
Muskan Chawla and Ms. Manavi  
Dhingra, Advs.

versus



- 47  
+ SOHAN LAL & ORS .....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Anoj Kumar Singh, Adv. for R-1  
CRL.REV.P. 1017/2018, CRL.M.A. 47774/2018, CRL.M.A. 89/2026  
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Petitioner  
Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with Ms. Ananya Shamsbery, Ms. Muskan Chawla and Ms. Manavi Dhingra, Advs.  
versus
- 48  
+ SOHAN LAL & ORS .....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Anoj Kumar Singh, Adv. for R-1  
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv. for R-3  
CRL.REV.P. 1036/2018, CRL.M.A. 90/2026, CRL.M.A. 14924/2026  
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Petitioner  
Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with Ms. Ananya Shamsbery, Ms. Muskan Chawla and Ms. Manavi Dhingra, Advs.  
versus
- 49  
+ SATINDER MALIK & ORS .....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Naveen Kohar, Adv. for R1  
Mr. Abhimanyu Sharma, Adv. for R-2 & 3  
CRL.REV.P. 1037/2018, CRL.M.A. 48205/2018, CRL.M.A. 12799/2019  
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Petitioner  
Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with Ms. Ananya Shamsbery, Ms.



Muskan Chawla and Ms. Manavi  
Dhingra, Advs.

versus

MOHD.ASIM & ORS .....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Dheeraj Gupta, Mr. Deepak  
Mehra and Mr. Devender Dhiryana,  
Advs.

50

+

CRL.REV.P. 1040/2018, CRL.M.A. 48213/2018  
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Petitioner  
Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with  
Ms. Ananya Shamsbery, Ms.  
Muskan Chawla and Ms. Manavi  
Dhingra, Advs.

versus

K K SINGH & ORS .....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Abhimanyu Singh, Adv. for R-  
1 & 2

51

+

CRL.REV.P. 1042/2018  
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Petitioner  
Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with  
Ms. Ananya Shamsbery, Ms.  
Muskan Chawla and Ms. Manavi  
Dhingra, Advs.

versus

SATINDER MALIK & ORS .....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Naveen Kohar, Adv. for R1  
Mr. Abhimanyu Sharma, Adv. for  
R-2 & 3

52

+

CRL.REV.P. 960/2018, CRL.M.A. 35525/2018  
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Petitioner  
Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with  
Ms. Ananya Shamsbery, Ms.



Muskan Chawla and Ms. Manavi  
Dhingra, Advs.

versus

JOGINDER SINGH RANA & ORS. ....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Arun Khatri and Mr. Pranavjeet  
Singh, Advs. for R-1 & 2  
Ms. Arzoo, Adv. for R-3

53

+

CRL.REV.P. 1014/2018, CRL.M.A. 47768/2018  
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ....Petitioner  
Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with  
Ms. Ananya Shamsery, Ms.  
Muskan Chawla and Ms. Manavi  
Dhingra, Advs.

versus

ASHISH MISHRA & ORS .....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Arun Khatri and Mr. Pranavjeet  
Singh, Advs. for R-1 & 2  
Ms. Arzoo, Adv. for R-3

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE**

**ORDER**  
**12.05.2026**

%

**CRL.M.A. 14921/26 in CRL.REV.P. 959/2018**  
**CRL.M.A. 14922/26 in CRL.REV.P. 960/2018**

1. By virtue of the present applications, the respondent nos. 1 and 2 seek condonation of delay of *50 days* in filing of the written synopsis.
2. For the reasons stated in the present applications, the present applications are allowed and the delay of *50 days* in filing of the written synopsis are condoned.
3. As such, the applications are disposed of.



**CRL.REV.P. 959/2018, CRL.M.A. 35517/2018**  
**CRL.REV.P. 1015/2018, CRL.M.A. 47770/2018**  
**CRL.REV.P. 1016/2018, CRL.M.A. 47772/2018**  
**CRL.REV.P. 1017/2018, CRL.M.A. 47774/2018, CRL.M.A. 89/2026**  
**CRL.REV.P. 1036/2018, CRL.M.A. 90/2026, CRL.M.A. 14924/2026**  
**CRL.REV.P. 1037/2018, CRL.M.A. 48205/2018, CRL.M.A.12799/2019**  
**CRL.REV.P. 1040/2018, CRL.M.A. 48213/2018**  
**CRL.REV.P. 1042/2018**  
**CRL.REV.P. 960/2018, CRL.M.A. 35525/2018**  
**CRL.REV.P. 1014/2018, CRL.M.A. 47768/2018**

1. Let the written synopsis stated to have been filed by the parties be taken on record, subject to removal of objections and/ or let the same be filed by the parties where they have not filed, within a period of *four weeks*.
2. Learned SPP for the CBI in CRL.REV.P. 1040/2018 submits that as per the information received, since the respondent no.1 has expired, she seeks, and is granted, a period of *four weeks* to file a Verification Report after ascertaining the same alongwith the amended memo of parties, if required.
3. As such, renotify on 18.08.2026 and 19.08.2026 at 03:00PM.
4. A copy of this order be kept with all the connected matters.

**SAURABH BANERJEE, J**

**MAY 12, 2026/rr**